

No. 19-7346

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

JAMES PAUL DESPER,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

HAROLD CLARKE, et al.,
Defendants - Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Erica Hashimoto, Director
Counsel of Record

Joshua Marcin*
Nicolas Sansone
Supervising Attorneys

Minahil Khan
John McGowan
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
ns1218@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellant James Desper

January 8, 2021

* Member in good standing of the California bar practicing pursuant to Rule 49(c)(8) of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Defendants Do Not Dispute that the First Amendment Prohibits VDOC Officials from Indefinitely Denying Visitation Between Mr. Desper and His Minor Daughter Without a Legitimate Penological Justification.	2
A. Defendants Ignore Facts in Mr. Desper’s Complaint Alleging an Arbitrary and Indefinite Visitation Denial and Cite No Cases Involving Such a Denial.	3
B. The <i>Turner</i> Analysis Evaluates Defendants’ Application of VDOC’s Regulation to Mr. Desper and K.D., Not the Regulation’s Facial Validity.	6
II. Defendants’ Due Process Arguments Focus on a Liberty Interest Mr. Desper Never Asserted and Legal Standards He Need Not Meet.	11
A. Procedural Due Process Protections for Mr. Desper and K.D.’s Parent-Child Relationship Do Not Evaporate at the Prison Gate.	12
1. Mr. Desper Holds a Protected Liberty Interest in Maintaining His Relationship with His Minor Daughter.	12
2. Mr. Desper Challenges the Constitutionally Inadequate Process He Received, Not the Facial Validity of VDOC Regulations.	19
B. Defendants Sidestep Facts Showing a Substantive Due Process Violation and Wrongly Read an Intent Requirement into the Conscience-Shocking Standard.....	22

III. Defendants Fail to Explain Why Mr. Desper’s Allegations of Disparate Treatment Are Insufficient to State an Equal Protection Claim. 26

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. City of New York</i> , No. 18-CV-9663, 2020 WL 4287361 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2020).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	21, 26
<i>Caraballo-Sandoval v. Honsted</i> , 35 F.3d 521 (11th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Collins v. Pond Creek Mining</i> , 468 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	23
<i>Dunn v. Castro</i> , 621 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Easterling v. Thurmer</i> , 880 F.3d 319 (7th Cir. 2018)	5, 6
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Fauconier v. Clarke</i> , 966 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2020).....	27, 28
<i>Flagner v. Wilkinson</i> , 241 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Hawkins v. Freeman</i> , 195 F.3d 732 (4th Cir. 1999).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Incumaa v. Stirling</i> , 791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015).....	17, 19
<i>Jehovah v. Clarke</i> , 798 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2015)	7, 9
<i>Kentucky Dep’t of Corr. v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989).....	13, 16, 17
<i>King v. Rubenstein</i> , 825 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	21
<i>McCurdy v. Dodd</i> , 352 F.3d 820 (3d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	7, 9
<i>Oxendine v. Williams</i> , 509 F.2d 1405 (4th Cir. 1975).....	5

<i>Prieto v. Clarke</i> , 780 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Propps v. West Virginia Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 166 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Ramos v. Lamm</i> , 639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	17, 18
<i>Shakur v. Schriro</i> , 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001)	8, 9
<i>Smith v. Collins</i> , 964 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2020)	20, 21
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	7
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	6, 9, 14, 15
<i>White v. Keller</i> , 438 F. Supp. 110 (D. Md. 1977)	5, 14, 16
<i>Wilcox v. Brown</i> , 877 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Williams v. Ozmint</i> , 716 F.3d 801 (4th Cir. 2013)	13, 16
<i>Willis v. Town of Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Wirsching v. Colorado</i> , 360 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Wolf v. Ashcroft</i> , 297 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2002).....	8
